## **RESOLUTION NO. 2010 - 65**

A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF SOUTHWEST RANCHES, FLORIDA, AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 2010-019 BY CORRECTING THE TOWN'S HOLIDAY SCHEDULE RELATING TO THE TOWN'S OBSERVANCE OF INDEPENDENCE DAY FOR CALENDAR YEAR 2010; AND PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, on November 19, 2009, the Town Council passed Resolution 2010-019, establishing an official 2010 holiday schedule; and

WHEREAS, due to a scrivener's error, the observance day for Independence Day was listed incorrectly; and

**WHEREAS**, the Town Council desires to correct its official holiday calendar to properly delineate the Town's observance of Independence Day as being on Monday, July 6, 2010.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida:

**Section 1:** The above-referenced recitals are true and correct and are incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: The Town Council hereby amends its official 2010 holiday schedule as follows:

Month	Date	Holiday	Day
July	4 5 <sup>th</sup> (holiday	Independence Day y falls on <del>Saturday</del> <u>Sunday</u> )	Friday Monday

## [SIGNATURES ON FOLLOWING PAGE]

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the Town Council of the Town of Southwest Ranches, Florida, this 3<sup>rd</sup> day of June 2010, on a motion by Council Member Breitkreuz and seconded by Council Member McKay.

Nelson	AYE
Knight	AYE
Breitkreuz	AYE
Fisikelli	AYE
McKay	AYE

Ayes 5
Nays 0
Absent 0
Abstaining 0

Jeff Nelson, Mayor

Attest:

Debra Doré-Thomas, CMC, Town Clerk

Approved as to Form and Correctness:

Gary A. Poliakoff,

ACTIVE: 2988354\_1